30026 Adopted – board of trustees community college district no. 508 february 11, 2010

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 County of Cook and State of Illinois

Annual Building Repair for Glass, Mirror and Glass Film Replacement and Board-Up Services District Wide (Option to Renew) (Amend Board Report #27897, adopted 3-7-07)

THE CHANCELLOR

REPORTS that on March 7, 2007 the Board of Trustees approved a professional service agreement (Board Report #27897) with Arlington Glass and Mirror, Co. Inc. in the amount of \$500,000 annually, for the period of March 2007 to March 2010 for glass, mirror, and glass film replacement and board-up service District-Wide; and

that the Department of Facilities & Planning recommends that the Board exercise the option to renew with Arlington Glass and Mirror, Co. Inc. for a period of one year from March 7, 2010 to March 7, 2011, under the same terms, conditions; and

that the Office of M/WBE Contract Compliance has reviewed the above referenced annual agreement for glass repair, glass replacement and board-up services with Arlington Glass and Mirror, Co. Inc. continuing to subcontract with Galaxy Environmental, a certified MBE and E.E. Bailey Building Supplies, a certified WBE remains in compliance with Board Approved Participation Plan.

THE CHANCELLOR

- **RECOMMENDS** that the Board of Trustees approves an extension of the agreement with Arlington Glass and Mirror, Co. Inc. for glass, mirror and glass film replacement and board-up repair services District-Wide for one (1) additional year, in an amount not to exceed \$500,000 on a time and materials as-needed basis beginning March 7, 2010 to March 7, 2011.
- **FINANCIAL** \$500,000 Annually-Various Colleges-00000-530000

Respectfully submitted,

Deidra J. Lewis Interim Chancellor

February 11, 2010 – Administrative Services-District Wide